

h
C.A.No. 37 OF 1992

ITEM No.101

Court No. 1

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No. 37/1992

ABHIRAM SINGH

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

C.D. COMMACHEN (DEAD) BY LR.s. & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(with office report)

Date : 02/04/2003 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.C. LAHOTI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

For Appellant (s)Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Bina Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Divya Roy, Adv.
Mr. R K Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. Ashok H Desai, Sr. Adv.
Mr. M N Shroff, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

When the matter was taken up, it was brought to our notice that respondents Nos. 2 to 12 are not served. The default has been continuing since 1992. Initially, we were not inclined to grant any indulgence to the appellant for giving him any further opportunity to serve the unserved respondents. However, seeing the facts and circumstances of the case, we grant to the appellant one more opportunity to serve the unserved respondents within a week from today, failing which this appeal shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Court. Dasti, in addition, is permitted. The steps be taken within 24 hours and dasti notice be given to the appellant today, if possible.

List the appeal on 16th April, 2003.

(D.P. WALIA)(S. KRISHNAN)
COURT MASTERCOURT MASTER

(Signed Order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 37 OF 1992

ABHIRAM SINGH ..Appellant

vs.

C.D. COMMACHEN (DEAD) BY LRs. & ORS. ..Respondents

O R D E R

When the matter was taken up, it was brought to our notice that respondents Nos. 2 to 12 are not served. The default has been continuing since 1992. Initially, we were not inclined to grant any indulgence to the appellant for giving him any further opportunity to serve the unserved respondents. However, seeing the facts and circumstances of the case, we grant to the appellant one more opportunity to serve the unserved respondents within a week from today, failing which this appeal shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Court. Dasti, in addition, is permitted. The steps be taken within 24 hours and dasti notice be given to the appellant today, if possible.

List the appeal on 16th April, 2003.

.....CJI

(V.N. KHARE)

.....J

(R.C. LAHOTI)

.....J

(B.N. AGRAWAL)

.....J

(S.B. SINHA)

New Delhi;J
April 2, 2003. (AR. LAKSHMANAN)